
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH DATA VISION GROUP, LLC 

FOR THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL INTELLIGENCE CENTER’S 
THREAT REPORTING EXCHANGE GEOSPATIAL DASHBOARD FOR THE TERM 
OF JANUARY 1, 2025, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 

EXCEED $600,000 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, through the Organized Retail Theft Grant Program that was 

awarded by the California Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) to the 

San Mateo County Sheriff’s Office, the Northern California Regional Intelligence Center 

(NCRIC) was allocated funding for its Organized Retail Crime – Incident and Threat 

Reporting Exchange project to establish a statewide integrated technology platform to 

improve private sector and public safety information sharing, analysis, and strategy 

development to identify and mitigate the threats from organized retail crime actors and 

groups; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office released Request for Proposals (RFP), RFP# 

2024-RFP-00238, for a threat reporting exchange geospatial dashboard for the NCRIC; 

and 

 
WHEREAS, six RFP proposals were received and reviewed by a committee 

comprised of representatives from the NCRIC and the National Fusion Center 



Association and Data Vision Group was selected as the most qualified based on its 

project approach that had a heavy emphasis on Teams and ArcGIS integration; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the agreement and has 

examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the 

same; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute the agreement with Data Vision Group, LLC for the term of January 1, 2025, 

through December 31, 2026 in an amount not to exceed $600,000, for and on behalf of 

the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President’s 

signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff or Sheriff’s designee is hereby 

authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum fiscal 

obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term 

and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or 

revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


